FEDERAZIONE SVIZZERA DI BOCCE

FEDERATION SUISSE DE BOCCIA
SCHWEIZERISCHER BOCCIA VERBAND

2026

15.01.2026 Arbitri - Arbitres - Schiedsrichter
CH
1 7  Affolter Erwin 2540  Grenchen VET  GRENCHEN SO
2 8  Affolter Peter 3257  Grossaffoltern VET  NEUFELD BE
3 19  Albrecht Anton 3930 Visp VET VISP VS
4 22 Albrecht Urs 3930 Visp VET VISP VS
5 54  Auletta Elia 8953  Dietikon VET  DIETIKON ZH
6 75  Balzani Eli 3904 Naters VET NATERS VS
7 77  Barbieru Mihaela 2114  Fleurier STELLA VERBANO Tl
8 83  Barigello Antonio 2108 Couvet VET COUVET NE
9 87  Basci Rocco 8004  Zirich PRO TICINO ZURIGO ZH
10 129  Bertholjotti Reinhard 3930 Visp VET VISP VS
11 131 Bertuol Claudio 9404 gRO'SChaCherber PRO TICINO ZURIGO ZH
12 144  Bianchi Luigi 6818  Melano VET  AROGNESE T
13 185  Bigatti Raffaello 3904 Naters NATERS VS
14 169 Bonadei Alfredo 5436  Wirenlos VET  WUERENLOS AG
15 173  Bonfiglio Antonio 8207  Schaffhausen VET IEERII_I\E/I)XA\bJEHRL,E- SG
16 174 Bonfiglio Marco 9034  Eggersriet EEILS/':”\PEHF{LE' SG
17 172  Bongio Amos 9400 Rorschach IEERII_I\[/I)X\bJEHRL E ) SG
18 192  Bottega Renato 8555  Millheim VET  WINTERTHUR ZH
19 195  Bozzotti Marco 6516  Cugnasco VERZASCHESE TI
20 206  Bronnimann Rita 6010  Kriens VET FCLUZERN LU
21 209  Brunner Josy 8570  Weinfelden SCHOENENBERG TG
22 231 Buob Monika 9400  Rorschach PELDMOHLE- sG
23 236 Buri Jean 1752 \éil'ganr:'sur' VET  BEAUREGARD FR
24 252  Calogiuri Antonio 3178 Bdsingen VET AMICAL FR
25 296  Calogiuri Salvatore 3178 Bdsingen AMICAL FR
26 258 Campisano Giulio 6020 Emmenbricke SCHINDLER Ebikon LU
27 272  Canonici Antonio 1700  Fribourg VET  AMICAL FR
28 262 Caparotta Giovanni 2300 kir%*;a“"'de' ITALGRENCHEN SO
29 291 Casella Marco 6917  Caslano VET  STELLA VERBANO T
30 300 Castellani Pascal 2074  Marin NEUCHATEL NE
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31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

64

65

66

67

68

305
307
314
320
339
353
358

368

375
376
242
409
418
420
422
433
466
482
486
496
491
499
510
512
523
527
534
562
577
590
599
619
640

651

687

699

709

710

Catalano
Catarin
Cattarinetti
Cavadini
Cherella
Ciampo
Cinicola

Codiferro

Colangelo
Colatrella
Colella
Corsetto
Cortina
Cortina
Cosenza
Cristallo
De Luca
Degano
Del Pero
Dell'Osa
Della Giacoma
Delnevo
Di Biase
Di Donato
Di lullo

Di Loreto
Di Vicino
Eleuterio
Fah
Fasoletti
Fellmann
Ferrazzini
Fitzi

Fontanive

Galasso
Garcia
Gaytanidis

Gaytanidis

Ruggiero
Rossano
Mario
Giorgia
Giovanni
Pasquale

Sonia
Fausto

Nicola
Gerardino
Ruth
Giovanni
Andrea
Maxime
Patrick
Gennaro
Orazio
Leandro
Elio
Fernando
Eros
Fabio
Angelo
Luigi
Domenico
Elio

Luigi
Luciano
Urs
Alberto
Beat
Samanta

Walter
Ralph-Antonio
Eliseo

Andrés

Andreas

Sofia

2540
6616
8200
6834
8604
8408
8957
8102
6763
6015
3253
5303
2000
2074
3018
5610
6518
8620
6030
8600
6005
6340
2540
5200
2607
4102
9320
2606
6005
6966
6010
6808
8400

9404

3053

6015

1752

1752

Grenchen
Losone
Schaffhausen
Morbio Inferiore
Volketswil
Winterthur

Spreitenbach

Oberengstringe
n

Mairengo
Luzern
Schnottwil
Wirenlingen
Neuchéatel
Marin

Bern
Wohlen
Gorduno
Wetzikon
Ebikon
Dubendorf
Luzern
Baar
Grenchen
Brugg
Cortébert
Binningen
Arbon
Corgémont
Luzern
Villa Luganese
Kriens
Torricella

Winterthur

Rorschacherber

g
Miinchenbuchs
ee

Luzern

Villars-sur-
Glane
Villars-sur-
Glane

VET
VET
VET

VET

VET

VET

VET

VET

VET
VET
VET
VET

VET
VET
VET
VET

VET
VET
VET

VET

VET

VET

VET

GRENCHEN
STELLA VERBANO
SCHAFFHAUSEN
LA GERLA - AGNO
USTER
WINTERTHUR
STELLA VERBANO

POSCHIAVINO

TORCHIO
SCHINDLER Ebikon
ITALGRENCHEN
DIETIKON
ITALGRENCHEN
NEUCHATEL
BERNESE
WINDISCH
MASSAGNESI 1929
USTER

FC KICKERS
USTER

FC KICKERS
LORZE
GRENCHEN
WUERENLOS
CORGEMONT
TICINESE BASILEA
UZWIL
CORGEMONT

FC KICKERS
SFERA

VBL LUZERN

LA GERLA - AGNO

BASSERSDORF

FELDMUHLE-
PRIMAVERA

BERNESE
FC LITTAU

AMICAL

AMICAL

SO
Tl
SH
Tl
ZH
ZH
Tl

ZH

Tl
LU
SO
ZH
SO
NE
BE
AG

Tl
ZH
LU
ZH
LU
ZG
SO
AG
BE
BS
SG
BE
LU

Tl
LU

Tl
ZH

SG

BE

LU

FR

FR

2/6



69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
08
99

100

101

102
103
104
105
106
107

716
717
695
719
721
724
733
766
768
769
773
782
793
797
812

830

835
840
849
852
869
884
886
898
929
939
967
972
985
988
979
1000

1007

1014
1041
1046
1077
1078

973

Genni
Gentile
Gentile
Gerardi
Gerosa
Ghidossi
Giancroce
Gobbi
Godino
Godino
Gonnella
Grasso
Griter
Guarino

Haefliger
Huber

lacicco

lllari

Isidro Contreras
Izzo

Juon

Klein

Knecht
Krummenacher
Leiggener
Lichinchi
Lorenc

Lorenzi
Lustenberger
Macconi

Maggi

Maisano

Maloku

Mantegazzi
Marra

Marti
Mazotti
Mazotti

Mazzeo

Remo
Giuseppe
Leonardo
Mario
Michele
Paolo
Franco
Ferruccio
Giuseppe
Patrizia
Franco
Antonio
Anita
Raffaele
Walter
Edy
Michele
Marco
Aldo Hernan
Pietro
Markus
Eric
Claudio
Franz
Leander
Pasquale
Stanislaus
Giacomo
Anton
Simona
Davide

Domenico
Avni

Domenico
Antonio
Markus
Angelo
Anton

Enrico

6710
5442
5430
9247
6850
6780
3295
6500
2544
2544
3186
6280
6023
8953
6037

6033

8239
6285
8406
8408
3930
6833
6616
6005
3930
8052
6014
5432
6030
6826
6834
9215

8212

6826
1700
6110
3930
3952
5432

Biasca
Fislisbach
Wettingen
Henau
Mendrisio
Airolo

Rati b. Biren
Bellinzona
Bettlach
Bettlach
Dudingen
Hochdorf
Rothenburg
Dietikon
Root
Buchrain
Dérflingen
Hitzkirch
Winterthur
Winterthur
Visp
Vacallo
Losone
Luzern
Visp

Zdirich
Luzern
Neuenhof
Ebikon
Riva San Vitale
Morbio Inferiore

Schdnenberg

Neuhausen am
Rheinfall

Riva San Vitale
Fribourg
Wolhusen

Visp

Susten

Neuenhof

VET
VET
VET
VET
VET
VET

VET

VET

VET
VET

VET

VET

VET

VET

VET
VET

VET
VET
VET

VET
VET
VET

VET
VET

TORCHIO
WUERENLOS
WUERENLOS
UZWIL
CERCERA
TENZA
ITALGRENCHEN

BASSA MESOLCINA

ITALGRENCHEN
ITALGRENCHEN
AMICAL

LORZE

FC KICKERS
DIETIKON

FC KICKERS

LUZERNER
SPORTCLUB

SCHAFFHAUSEN
LORZE

AVANTI
WINTERTHUR
VISP

SAN GOTTARDO
AURORA LOSONE
FC LUZERN

VISP

PRO TICINO ZURIGO

FC LITTAU
WUERENLOS
EBIKON

SAN GOTTARDO
SAN GOTTARDO

SCHOENENBERG

FELDMUHLE-
PRIMAVERA

RIVA SAN VITALE
AMICAL

LORZE

VISP

VISP

DIETIKON

Tl
AG
AG
SG

Tl

Tl
SO
GR
SO
SO
FR
ZG

LU
ZH
LU
LU
SH
ZG
SH
ZH
VS

Tl

Tl
LU
VS
ZH
LU
AG
LU

Tl

Tl
TG

SG

Tl
FR
ZG
VS
VS
ZH
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108

109
110
111
112
113
114

115

116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125

126

127
128
129
130
131
132

133

134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145

1081

1087
1090
1091
1109
1110
1119

1120

1127
1158
1159
1164
1169
1170
1171
1174
1296
1180

1187

1189
1203
1209
1237
1241
1242

1255

1256
1258
1259
1260
1261
1271
1283
1286
1291
1298
1328
1329

Medau

Meier
Meister
Meister
Mezzadri
Mezzadri

Miotti
Mirabile

Mombelli
Muff
Muff
Mdller
Nadler
Nanni
Nanzer
Nater
Nellen

Neuhaus
Nittolo

Noel

Oro
Ortelli
Passerini
Pecora

Pedraita
Peschiera

Petese
Petriella
Petriella
Petriella
Petrolo
Pfammatter
Pierri
Piffaretti
Piscitelli
Pol
Rapaglia
Rapaglia

Antonio

Bruno
Andi
Peter
Marcel
Roger
Fritz
Giuseppe
Claudio
Lucia
Robert
Silvio
Robert
Ferdinando
Anton
Stefan
Moritz

Ueli
Antonio

Denis
Franco
Valentino
Gianfranco
Franco

Marco
Rodolfo

Alfredo
Franco
Helga
Vito
Giorgio
Walter
Antonio
Fausto
Filippo
Guido
Giovanni

Graziella

9400

5210
8240
8240
6010
6005
6003

3325

6877
6020
6020
3946
6023
5430
3904
3930
3904
6005

9326

1700
3930
6710
5630
5436

6616

IT-
22070

2000
4313
4313
4313
8212
3930
9244
6802
9320
8105
8953
8953

Rorschach

Windisch
Thayngen
Thayngen
Kriens
Luzern

Luzern

Hettiswil b.
Hindelbank

Coldrerio
Emmenbriicke
Emmenbriicke
Turtmann
Rothenburg
Wettingen
Naters

Visp

Naters

Luzern
Horn

Fribourg
Visp

Biasca

Muri
Wirenlos
Losone
Binago
Neuchatel
Mohlin.
Mohlin
Mohlin
Neuhausen
Visp
Niederuzwil
Rivera
Arbon
Regensdorf
Dietikon
Dietikon

VET
VET

VET
VET
VET

VET

VET
VET
VET
VET

VET
VET

VET
VET

VET

VET
VET

VET
VET

VET

VET
VET
VET
VET
VET

VET
VET
VET
VET

FELDMUHLE-
PRIMAVERA

WINDISCH
THAYNGEN
THAYNGEN
FC KICKERS
FC KICKERS
VBL LUZERN

KIRCHBERG

IDEAL

FC LITTAU
FC LITTAU
VISP

FC LUZERN
WUERENLOS
NATERS
VISP
NATERS

FC LUZERN

FELDMUHLE-
PRIMAVERA

AMICAL

VISP

TORCHIO

FC LUZERN
WUERENLOS
AURORA LOSONE

SAN GOTTARDO

NEUCHATEL
MOEHLIN
MOEHLIN
MOEHLIN
SCHAFFHAUSEN
VISP

UZWIL

LA GERLA - AGNO
ARBON
WUERENLOS
DIETIKON
DIETIKON

SG

AG
SH
SH
LU
LU
LU

BE

Tl
LU
LU
VS
LU
AG
VS
VS
VS
LU

SG

FR
VS
Tl
LU
AG
Tl

Tl

NE
AG
AG
AG
SH
VS
SG

Tl
TG
AG
ZH
ZH
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146

147

148

149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169

170

171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180

181

182
183

1330

1376

1380

1389
1392
1398
1400
1407
1410
1414
1424
1431
1456
1460
1469
1477
1483
1488
1494
1498
1502
1508
1518
1522
1528
1530
1561
1564
1588
1594
1595
1596
1601
1613
1628

1629

1639
1641

Rapaglia
Rizzo

Rocha

Romano
Romano
Rossi
Rossi
Rossi
Rossi
Rossinelli
Ruch
Ruppen
Saporito
Sartor
Scarascia
Schappi
Scherrer
Schmid
Schneeberger
Schnydrig
Schuler
Scicchitano
Semenzi
Serino
Sibilia
Sieber
Staerk
Staltari
Studer
Taeggi
Taeggi
Taeggi
Tami
Terminio

Tomaselli
Tomaselli

Totaro

Trachsel

Natale

Domenico

Miguel
Domenico
Mario
Andrea
Claudio
Livio
Robertino
Raffaello
Regina
Elmar
Franco
Gianni
Cosimo
Luis Alberto
Theo
Fritz
Ruedi
Heinrich
Patrik
Rocco
Walter
Franco
Silvio
Walter
Roland
Francesco
Willy

Alan
Eugenio
Mirko
Sandro
Antonio

Raffaele
Salvatore

Guiseppe
Jorg

8953

2300

2300

8716
8716
6596
5210
8424
2114
6853
8212
3904
8212
4123
2606
8235
8583
3904
6043
3904
6314
5436
2006
6020

9422

3904
6033
8620
3930
3076
3072
3075
3365
3422
9370

8370

3904
9214

Dietikon

La Chaux-de-
Fonds

La Chaux-de-
Fonds

Schmerikon
Schmerikon
Gordola
Windisch
Embrach
Fleurier
Ligornetto
Neuhausen
Naters
Neuhausen
Allschwil
Corgémont
Lohn
Sulgen
Naters
Adligenswil
Naters
Unterageri
Wiirenlos
Neuchatel
Emmenbriicke
Staad
Naters
Buchrain
Wetzikon
Visp

Worb
Ostermundigen
Rufenacht
Seeberg
Kirchberg BE
Sirnach

Sirnach

Naters

Kradolf

VET

VET
VET
VET
VET

VET

VET

VET
VET
VET

VET
VET
VET

VET
VET
VET
VET

VET

VET

VET
VET

VET
VET

DIETIKON

MONTAGNARD

COUVET

SAN GIACOMO
SAN GIACOMO
STELLA VERBANO
WINDISCH

USTER
NEUCHATEL
CERCERA
AVANTI

NATERS
SCHAFFHAUSEN
TICINESE BASILEA
CORGEMONT
AVANTI
SCHOENENBERG
NATERS

VBL LUZERN
NATERS

LORZE
WUERENLOS
NEUCHATEL

FC LITTAU

FELDMUHLE-
PRIMAVERA

NATERS

FC KICKERS
USTER

VISP
ITALGRENCHEN
ITALGRENCHEN
ITALGRENCHEN
BERNESE
KIRCHBERG

ST. GALLEN

FELDMUHLE-
PRIMAVERA

NATERS
SCHOENENBERG

ZH
NE

NE

SG
SG

Tl
AG
ZH
NE

Tl
SH
VS
SH

BE
SH
TG
VS
LU
VS
ZG
AG
NE
LU

SG

VS
LU
ZH
VS
SO
SO
SO
BE
BE
SG

SG

VS
TG
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184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199

200
201

1836
1650
1653
1657

1662
1599
1664

1670
1676
1714
1724
1725
1736
1744
1758

1761

1764
1787

Trangoni
Trevisan
Trohler
Truffer
Tunesi
Turla
Turone
Ungaro
Urietti
Verdecchia
Vitoux
Vitti

Vullo
Wandeler
Wicki
Widmer
Winiger
Zenga

Flavio
Valter
Claudio
Marco
Emilio
Piercarlo
Salvatore

Corine
Loris
Tommaso
Claude
Marino
Michele
Erwin
Hermann

Freddy

Heinrich

Massimo

6300
2606
6949
3800

6900
8600
9326

2063
6949
2562
4058
4562
1700
6362
6110

6032

6033
2504

Zug
Corgémont
Comano
Interlaken
Lugano
Dubendorf
Horn
Vilars NE
Comano
Port

Basel
Biberist
Fribourg
Stansstad
Wolhusen
Buchrain
Buchrain

Biel

VET

VET

VET

VET
VET
VET
VET
VET
VET

VET

VET

LORZE
CORGEMONT
COMANO

VISP

PREGASSONA -
LUGANO

WINTERTHUR

FELDMUHLE-
PRIMAVERA

CORGEMONT
COMANO
CORGEMONT
TICINESE BASILEA
GRENCHEN
AMICAL

FC KICKERS

WOLHUSEN

LUZERNER
SPORTCLUB

EBIKON
AMICAL

ZG
BE

Tl
VS

Tl
ZH
SG

BE

Tl
BE
BS
SO
FR
LU
LU

LU

LU
FR
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